

Item Properties
Type: J
Type_Des: Wooded Open Vale (VP)

Item Properties
Type: E
Type_Des: Wooded Dales (FOM)

Item Properties
Type: D
Type_Des: Sloping Open Farmland (FOM)

Item Properties
Type: D
Type_Des: Sloping Open Farmland (FOM)

Item Properties
Type: C
Type_Des: Sloping Wooded Farmland (FOM)

Item Properties
Type: B
Type_Des: Riverside Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: B
Type_Des: Riverside Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: A
Type_Des: Undulating Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: A
Type_Des: Undulating Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: A
Type_Des: Undulating Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: A
Type_Des: Undulating Farmland (VP & FOM)

Item Properties
Type: 2E
Type_Des: Eastern Moors Fringe

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10042
BROADTYPEC: 7
BROADTYPED: Settlement
HLCTYPECOD: SM12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned estate
FULLTYPECO: 7-SM12
NAME: Helmsley
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Housing density
ATTRIBUT1: Low density housing (<25 homes per Ha)
ATTRIBUTE3: Public space
ATTRIBUT2: Car parking
ATTRIBUTE4: Settlement pattern
ATTRIBUT3: Cul de sac
ATTRIBUTE5: Private open space
ATTRIBUT4: Front and back gardens
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Settlement
HLCTYPE: Planned estate
SUMMARY: This is part of the modern expansion of Helmsley which is the form of a cul-de-Sac estate and has low density housing. It has car parking for public space and front and back gardens as private space. It has fragmentary legibility.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10043
BROADTYPEC: 7
BROADTYPED: Settlement
HLCTYPECOD: SM25
HLCTYPEDES: Historic town core
FULLTYPECO: 7-SM25
NAME: Helmsley
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1900 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Housing density
ATTRIBUT1: Medium density housing (25 - 55 homes per Ha)
ATTRIBUTE3: Public space
ATTRIBUT2: Market Place
ATTRIBUTE4: Settlement pattern
ATTRIBUT3: Nucleated
ATTRIBUTE5: Private open space
ATTRIBUT4: Back gardens
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Settlement
HLCTYPE: Historic town core
SUMMARY: This is the historic town core of Helmsley which has medium density housing, back gardens as private space and a market place for public space. It has significant legibility with little change since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10044
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL12
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1806 AD to 1816 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of parliamentary enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in a regular pattern. It has regular external and straight internal hedgerow boundaries and has partial legibility with up to 60% boundary change since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10045
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL17
HLCTYPEDES: Unknown planned enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL17
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: Boundaries reorganised
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Straight
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Fences
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Small <2 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Unknown planned enclosure
SUMMARY: 
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10047
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL24
HLCTYPEDES: Piecemeal enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL24
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1750 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -11-30%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Fences
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Piecemeal enclosure
SUMMARY: 
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10048
BROADTYPEC: 10
BROADTYPED: Extractive
HLCTYPECOD: EX6
HLCTYPEDES: Quarry limestone
FULLTYPECO: 10-EX6
NAME: Ashdale Quarry
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1900 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Building scale
ATTRIBUT1: No buildings
ATTRIBUTE3: Status
ATTRIBUT2: Inactive
ATTRIBUTE4: Extraction product
ATTRIBUT3: Limestone
ATTRIBUTE5: On site processing
ATTRIBUT4: Yes
ATTRIBUTE6: Scale of extraction
ATTRIBUT5: Moderate
ATTRIBUTE7: Extraction concentration
ATTRIBUT6: Concentrated
ATTRIBUTE8: Nature of extraction
ATTRIBUT7: Quarrying
BROADTYPE: Extractive
HLCTYPE: Quarry limestone
SUMMARY: This is an area used for the extraction of limestone  by quarrying with on site processing. It is inactive and has no buildings. It has significant legibility with the earthworks visible in the area.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10049
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Trackway
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of large fields in a regular pattern. It has regular external hedgerows and a straight internal track way boundary, and has fragmentary legibility with up to 90% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10050
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL9
HLCTYPEDES: Strip fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL9
NAME: 
PERIOD: Medieval - 1066 AD to 1539 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Fences
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Strip fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of strip fields consisting of medium sized fields in a semi-irregular pattern. It has regular external hedgerows and internal fenced boundaries, and has partial  legibility with up to 50% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10863
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of large fields in a semi-irregular pattern. It is defined by regular external and internal hedgerow boundaries and has fragmentary legibility with up to 80% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10865
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL12
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1806 AD to 1816 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of parliamentary enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in an irregular pattern. It is defined by regular external hedges and straight internal overgrown hedgerows and has partial legibility with up to 60% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY10866
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: No internal boundaries
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: No internal boundaries
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of one large field. It is defined by an irregular external hedgerow boundary and no internal boundary. It has fragmentary legibility with up to 90% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7315
BROADTYPEC: 8
BROADTYPED: Designed landscape
HLCTYPECOD: DL7
HLCTYPEDES: Country estate
FULLTYPECO: 8-DL7
NAME: Duncombe Park
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1713 AD to 1879 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Main building features
ATTRIBUT1: Main house
ATTRIBUTE3: Status
ATTRIBUT2: Active
ATTRIBUTE4: Gdns and pleasure grounds
ATTRIBUT3: Yes
ATTRIBUTE5: Views and vistas
ATTRIBUT4: Yes
ATTRIBUTE6: Water features
ATTRIBUT5: Cascades
ATTRIBUTE7: commissioner of work
ATTRIBUT6: Private
ATTRIBUTE8: Park
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Designed landscape
HLCTYPE: Country estate
SUMMARY: This is Duncombe Park which is a privately commissioned designed landscape with a main house, gardens, views and vistas and water features. It has significant legibility with little change since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7400
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2008 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Erratic
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Fences
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: 
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7404
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL24
HLCTYPEDES: Piecemeal enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL24
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1750 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -11-30%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Piecemeal enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of piecemeal enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in an irregular pattern. It has regular external and  internal hedgerow boundaries and significant legibility with up to 30% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7405
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2008 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: No internal boundaries
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: No internal boundaries
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of one large field. It has regular external fenced boundaries and fragmentary legibility with approximately 60% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7406
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL17
HLCTYPEDES: Unknown planned enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL17
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1750 AD to 1850 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Straight
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Unknown planned enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of unknown planned enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in a regular pattern. It has straight external and internal fenced boundaries and significant legibility with approximately 30% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7427
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2008 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of large fields in a semi irregular pattern. It is defined by regular external and internal hedgerow boundaries. It has fragmentary legibility with up to 90% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7442
BROADTYPEC: 3
BROADTYPED: Woodland
HLCTYPECOD: WL4
HLCTYPEDES: asnw restocked
FULLTYPECO: 3-WL4
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1600 AD to 1850 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Woodland area change
ATTRIBUT1: +<10%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morphol
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Woodland type
ATTRIBUT4: ASNW restocked
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Woodland
HLCTYPE: asnw restocked
SUMMARY: This is an area of asnw restocked woodland which has significant legibility and less than 10% increase since 1850. It has regular fenced boundaries.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7454
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL24
HLCTYPEDES: Piecemeal enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL24
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1750 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -<10%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Piecemeal enclosure
SUMMARY: 
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7455
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2008 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Trackway
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Semi irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields consisting of two large fields in a semi-irregular pattern. It is defined by regular external fences and an internal trackway boundary. It has fragmentary legibility with up to 80% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7481
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL12
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1806 AD to 1816 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of parliamentary enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in a regular pattern. It is defined by regular external and straight internal hedgerow boundaries. It has significant legibility with up to 40% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7484
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL17
HLCTYPEDES: Unknown planned enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL17
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2008 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Unknown planned enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of unknown planned enclosure consisting of medium sized fields in a regular pattern. It is defined by regular external fencesand straight internal hedgerow boundaries. It has significant legibility with up to 50% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: 
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7543
BROADTYPEC: 3
BROADTYPED: Woodland
HLCTYPECOD: WL4
HLCTYPEDES: asnw restocked
FULLTYPECO: 3-WL4
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1600 AD to 1850 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Woodland area change
ATTRIBUT1: +<10%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Fences
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morphol
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Woodland type
ATTRIBUT4: ASNW restocked
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Woodland
HLCTYPE: asnw restocked
SUMMARY: This is an area of asnw restocked with significant legibility and less than 10% increase since 18590.It has regular fenced boundaries and appears to have been restocked with mixed plantation with the coniferous in the northern part.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7547
BROADTYPEC: 3
BROADTYPED: Woodland
HLCTYPECOD: WL4
HLCTYPEDES: asnw restocked
FULLTYPECO: 3-WL4
NAME: Carlton Park Wood & Hasty Bank Wood
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1600 AD to 1850 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Significant
ATTRIBUTE2: Woodland area change
ATTRIBUT1: +<10%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morphol
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Woodland type
ATTRIBUT4: ASNW restocked
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Woodland
HLCTYPE: asnw restocked
SUMMARY: This is an area of asnw restocked with significant legibility and les than 10% increase since 1850. It has regular boundaries of a variable type but appear to be mainly hedgerows where they can be identified.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7621
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL24
HLCTYPEDES: Piecemeal enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL24
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1750 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Piecemeal enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of piecemeal enclosure with medium sized fields in an irregular pattern. It has regular external and internal hedgerow boundaries and partial legibility with up to 60% boundary loss since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY7932
BROADTYPEC: 3
BROADTYPED: Woodland
HLCTYPECOD: WL4
HLCTYPEDES: asnw restocked
FULLTYPECO: 3-WL4
NAME: Scadale Howl Plantation
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1600 AD to 1850 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Complete
ATTRIBUTE2: Woodland area change
ATTRIBUT1: No boundary change
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Trackway
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morphol
ATTRIBUT3: Curvilinear
ATTRIBUTE5: Woodland type
ATTRIBUT4: ASNW restocked
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Woodland
HLCTYPE: asnw restocked
SUMMARY: This is an area of asnw restocked with complete legibility and no boundary change since 1850.  It has curvilinear fenced boundaries. The woods have been restocked with broad-leafed species and a small amount of coniferous trees in the southern half.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY8671
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL22
HLCTYPEDES: Modern improved fields
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL22
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Erratic
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Erratic
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Large >10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Modern improved fields
SUMMARY: This is an area of modern improved fields which consists of large irregular fields defined by slightly erratic hedges. This area has fragmentary legibility due to the degree of boundary loss since the first edition OS and was previously planned enclosure
CONFIDENCE: 
XGCREATED: 2010-01-15 15:13:01 mwjpartl
XGEDITED: 2010-01-15 15:13:41 mwjpartl

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY8673
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL12
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1806 AD to 1816 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -61-90%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Straight
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Straight
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Regular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Planned large scale parliamentary enclosure
SUMMARY: This seems to be part of the planned parliamentary enclosure for the parishes of Kirkdale and Helmsely and consists of medium sized regular fields defined by straight hedges.  This area has partial legibility due to a high degree of boundary loss
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY8677
BROADTYPEC: 2
BROADTYPED: Enclosed land
HLCTYPECOD: EL24
HLCTYPEDES: Piecemeal enclosure
FULLTYPECO: 2-EL24
NAME: 
PERIOD: Post Medieval - 1540 AD to 1750 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Partial
ATTRIBUTE2: Boundary change
ATTRIBUT1: -31- 60%
ATTRIBUTE3: External boundary type
ATTRIBUT2: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE4: External boundary morph
ATTRIBUT3: Regular
ATTRIBUTE5: Internal boundary morph
ATTRIBUT4: Regular
ATTRIBUTE6: Internal boundary type
ATTRIBUT5: Hedgerows
ATTRIBUTE7: Field pattern
ATTRIBUT6: Irregular
ATTRIBUTE8: Field size
ATTRIBUT7: Medium 2-10 Ha
BROADTYPE: Enclosed land
HLCTYPE: Piecemeal enclosure
SUMMARY: This is an area of piecemeal enclosure which consists of medium sized irregular fields defined by regular hedges.  This area has
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY9924
BROADTYPEC: 7
BROADTYPED: Settlement
HLCTYPECOD: SM12
HLCTYPEDES: Planned estate
FULLTYPECO: 7-SM12
NAME: Helmsley
PERIOD: Modern - 1901 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Housing density
ATTRIBUT1: Medium density housing (25 - 55 homes per Ha)
ATTRIBUTE3: Public space
ATTRIBUT2: Public park
ATTRIBUTE4: Settlement pattern
ATTRIBUT3: Cul de sac
ATTRIBUTE5: Private open space
ATTRIBUT4: Front and back gardens
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Settlement
HLCTYPE: Planned estate
SUMMARY: This is part of the modern expansion of Helmsley consisting of medium density housing. It has a playing field as public space and front and back gardens as private space. It has fragmentary legibility and has been built since 1850.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 

Item Properties
HLCUID: HNY9925
BROADTYPEC: 13
BROADTYPED: Commercial
HLCTYPECOD: COM2
HLCTYPEDES: Business unidentified
FULLTYPECO: 13-COM2
NAME: 
PERIOD: Modern - 1964 AD to 2000 AD
ATTRIBUTE1: Legibility
ATTRIBUT0: Fragmentary
ATTRIBUTE2: Building scale
ATTRIBUT1: Medium
ATTRIBUTE3: Status
ATTRIBUT2: Active
ATTRIBUTE4: Commercial sub type
ATTRIBUT3: Business
ATTRIBUTE5: 
ATTRIBUT4: 
ATTRIBUTE6: 
ATTRIBUT5: 
ATTRIBUTE7: 
ATTRIBUT6: 
ATTRIBUTE8: 
ATTRIBUT7: 
BROADTYPE: Commercial
HLCTYPE: Business unidentified
SUMMARY: This is an area of commercial units in Helmsley, which is active and has medium sized buildings. It has fragmentary legibility with only a road in the south of the area and the River Rye existing as on the 1st edition.
CONFIDENCE: Certain
XGCREATED: 
XGEDITED: 


